Inrush Current Limiters
General technical information
Date: May 2009
© EPCOS AG 2009. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.
1 Definition
As defined by IEC 60539, NTC (Negative Temperature Coefficient) thermistors are thermally sen-
sitive semiconductor resistors which show a decrease in resistance as temperature increases.

Page 11 of 12Please read Important notes
and Cautions and warnings.
Ordering code structure for inrush current limiters
Example: Disc diameter 10 mm, R25 = 8 Ω ±20%, bulk packing
B57 236S 0 809 M 0 00
NTC
thermistor
ICL series:
153S = Disc diameter ∅ 7 mm
235S = Disc diameter ∅ 8 mm
236S = Disc diameter ∅ 10 mm
237S = Disc diameter ∅ 14 mm
238S = Disc diameter ∅ 15 mm
364S = Disc diameter ∅ 20 mm
464S = Disc diameter ∅ 25 mm
Internal coding
Resistance at rated temperature (25 °C):
Examples:
809 = 80 101 Ω = 8 Ω
100 = 10 100 Ω = 10 Ω
Resistance tolerance:
M = ±20%
L = ±15%
A = Customer specific
Internal coding
Packaging codes:
00 = Bulk
51 = Radial leads, kinked, 360-mm or 500-mm reel
53 = Radial leads, straight, 360-mm or 500-mm reel
54 = Radial leads, kinked, AMMO packing
55 = Radial leads, straight, AMMO packing
General technical information
Page 12 of 12Please read Important notes